
PARTS CATALOG 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 71 
5/615/525 series(CEL) 

<PREFACE> 

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used Diagrams are provided with the 
listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be 
orderd. 
Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information 
pertaining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item 
description, the item part number, and the quantity. 

Canon 
2018-07-31 

PARTS CATALOG



Canon 2018-07-31 

Index 

SNL Product Code No. Na 

POD ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (MODEL WITHOUT FINISHER) 

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST 

001B 

100K 

100L 

100M 

101 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 

102 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 

103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 

104B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 (230V) 

105D INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (7151, 6151, 525i) 

106B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 (WITHOUT FINISHER model) 

130B FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

900A CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY (715 Series) 

900B CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY (615 Series) 

900C CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY (525 Series) 

B01 ADF MAINTENANCE KIT 

B1OB READER/ADF ASSEMBLY 

B11 AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS'Y SET 

B12 PAPER PICK—UP COVER ASS'Y 

D10B READER ASSEMBLY 

22d4 MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) 

2213 MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

2= MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS) 

20D MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS) 

ZZE MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

ACCESSORIES 

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (715i) 

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (615i) 

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (525i) 

SNL
A1D
A2
001B
100K
100L
100M
101
102
103
104B
105D
106B
130B
900A
900B
900C
B01
B10B
B11
B12
D10B
ZZA
ZZB
ZZC
ZZD
ZZE



Can on 2018-07-31 

Figure SNL 

Product Code 
No. 

Product Code No. /Ser i a I No. 

Model Name Remarks Serial No. 

1 F17-2896-000 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715i MODELWITHOUT 

FINISHER 

2CD 

2 F17-2894-000 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 615i MODEL WITHOUT 

FINISHER 

2CF 

3 F17-2892-000 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 525i MODEL WITHOUT 

FINISHER 

2CG 

NAZ 11M ') 7/1.,  
No. 

1 

2 

F17-2896-000 

F17-2894-000 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715i 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 615i 

td:1-52)1, 

td L52/1. 

2CD 

2CF 

3 F17-2892-000 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 525i 7 -of 2CG 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure SNL



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F17-2896-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715i 

2CD 

MODEL WITHOUT 

FINISHER 

2 F17-2894-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 615i 

2CF 

MODEL WITHOUT 

FINISHER 

3 F17-2892-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 525i 

2CG 

MODEL WITHOUT 

FINISHER 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F17-2896-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715i
2CD
MODEL WITHOUT 
FINISHER

2 F17-2894-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 615i
2CF
MODEL WITHOUT 
FINISHER

3 F17-2892-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE 525i
2CG
MODEL WITHOUT 
FINISHER



  

CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY  

FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 

 

PAPER PICK-UP COVER ASS'Y 

B12  

AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS'Y SET I 

I READER ASSEMBLY I 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure AlD ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (MODEL WITHOUT FINISHER) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure A1D



Can on 2018-07-31 

Figure A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST 

This is the table of the machine's options whose parts catalog is issued. 
*4'10A- ›-C, / —sYt 1=1 /Wfri=r 

No. Model Name(English) Model Name(Japanese) 

1 ADF Access Handle-Al (19*i±lf.li Itti:L) 

2 NFC Kit-C1 (H*1±01 itts L ) 
3 Cassette Feeding Unit-AR1/ 

High Capacity Cassette Feeding Unit-D1 

(H*1±r.ii itts L) 

4 Cassette Module-AG1/ 

Envelope Cassette Module-Al 

(1E1*4±11171-tt.i:L) 

5 Copy Card Reader Attachment-B5 (1E1*i±rP]1-ttS L) 

6 Super G3 FAX Board-AY1 (1E1*4t161(11-s L) 
7 Copy Control Interface Kit-Al (1E1*4±rP] (VS L) 

8 IC Card Reader Box-D1 (1E1*4±1-671-trci. L) 
9 IC Card Reader Attachment-Al ( El*i±rP] It tS. L) 

10 Copy Card Reader-F1 (1E1*1±071-ttS L) 
11 Connection Kit-Al for Bluetooth LE (H*1±51,  itts L) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure A2



6 

Mu Mu tre,'Au7 tlYALo 
AO A5E0 tqb tri'b 
A6u 85o ii( gm Nofro 
16Kor  IDIDE _. 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 001B ACCESSORIES 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 001B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES 

1 FE2-A001-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING 

2 FE3-9210-000 1 BOX, CLEANING CLOTH STOCK 

3 FE3-4465-000 1 TAPE, DUPLEXING 

4 FE4-3758-000 1 HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK 

5 FK2-9571-000 1 CORD, POWER 

6 FE8-6065-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE 

7 FK4-6044-000 1 CD-ROM, SOFTWARE FOR UFR II 

8 FK4-6045-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PCL 

9 FK4-6046-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PS 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES

1 FE2-A001-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING

2 FE3-9210-000 1 BOX, CLEANING CLOTH STOCK

3 FE3-4465-000 1 TAPE, DUPLEXING

4 FE4-3758-000 1 HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

5 FK2-9571-000 1 CORD, POWER

6 FE8-6065-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE

7 FK4-6044-000 1 CD-ROM, SOFTWARE FOR UFR II

8 FK4-6045-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PCL

9 FK4-6046-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE, PS



SEE FIGURE 130* 

16 

Z 
TO FIGURE 102* 

16 

16 

22 

30 

35 

/  

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 100K EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (715 i) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 100K



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

100K NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 715i 

1 FE8-6078-000 1 COVER, FRONT 

2 FE8-6091-000 1 PANEL, FRONT UPPER 

3 FM1-U688-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR 

4 FL1-5849-000 1 COVER, INLET 

5 FM1-R109-000 1 CRG. DOOR ASS'Y 

6 FE8-6097-000 1 COVER, LEFT REAR 

7 FM1-R104-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASS'Y 

8 FE8-6085-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER 

9 FE8-6082-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER 

10 FE3-9088-000 1 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR 

11 FM1-R110-000 1 FACE-DOWN TRAY ASS'Y 

12 RC4-8298-000 1 BAND, LEFT, REAR 

13 RC4-8301-000 2 SHAFT, DOOR 

14 RC4-8302-000 1 BAND, LEFT, FRONT 

15 FE8-6079-000 1 COVER, INNER,DELV. REAR 

16 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

17 FE8-6098-000 1 PANEL, INTERFACE, REAR 

18 FE8-6099-000 1 COVER, DUCT 

19 FE8-6077-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER 

20 RL2-0079-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE SEP. [DP] 

21 RL2-1566-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE [DP] 

22 RC4-7318-000 1 MP ROLLER COVER 

23 RK2-8948-000 1 FAN FM2 

24 RC4-0548-000 1 GUIDE, NIP 

25 RC4-0566-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, RIGHT 

26 RC4-7316-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, LEFT 

27 RU8-2592-000 2 SPRING, TENSION 

28 FE8-6057-000 1 LABEL, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP 

29 FE8-6137-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE 

30 XD9-0233-010 1 RING, E 

31 FE8-6090-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, UPPER 

32 FE4-2813-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR 

33 FL1-5832-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE 

34 FE8-6080-000 1 COVER, INTERFACE, UPPER 

35 FM1-U019-000 1 INTERFACE COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT 

36 FCO-7172-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH 

37 FE8-6081-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER 

38 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL 

39 FE4-1828-020 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100K NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 715i

1 FE8-6078-000 1 COVER, FRONT

2 FE8-6091-000 1 PANEL, FRONT UPPER

3 FM1-U688-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR

4 FL1-5849-000 1 COVER, INLET

5 FM1-R109-000 1 CRG. DOOR ASS'Y

6 FE8-6097-000 1 COVER, LEFT REAR

7 FM1-R104-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASS'Y

8 FE8-6085-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER

9 FE8-6082-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER

10 FE3-9088-000 1 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

11 FM1-R110-000 1 FACE-DOWN TRAY ASS'Y

12 RC4-8298-000 1 BAND, LEFT, REAR

13 RC4-8301-000 2 SHAFT, DOOR

14 RC4-8302-000 1 BAND, LEFT, FRONT

15 FE8-6079-000 1 COVER, INNER,DELV. REAR

16 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

17 FE8-6098-000 1 PANEL, INTERFACE, REAR

18 FE8-6099-000 1 COVER, DUCT

19 FE8-6077-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER

20 RL2-0079-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE SEP. [DP]

21 RL2-1566-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE [DP]

22 RC4-7318-000 1 MP ROLLER COVER

23 RK2-8948-000 1 FAN FM2

24 RC4-0548-000 1 GUIDE, NIP

25 RC4-0566-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, RIGHT

26 RC4-7316-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, LEFT

27 RU8-2592-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

28 FE8-6057-000 1 LABEL, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP

29 FE8-6137-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE

30 XD9-0233-010 1 RING, E

31 FE8-6090-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, UPPER

32 FE4-2813-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR

33 FL1-5832-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE

34 FE8-6080-000 1 COVER, INTERFACE, UPPER

35 FM1-U019-000 1 INTERFACE COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT

36 FC0-7172-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

37 FE8-6081-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER

38 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL

39 FE4-1828-020 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION



SEE FIGURE 130* 

16 

Z 
TO FIGURE 102* 

16 

16 

22 

30 

35 

/  

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 100L EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (615 i) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 100L



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

100L NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 615i 

1 FE8-6078-000 1 COVER, FRONT 

2 FE8-6091-000 1 PANEL, FRONT UPPER 

3 FM1-U688-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR 

4 FL1-5849-000 1 COVER, INLET 

5 FM1-R109-000 1 CRG. DOOR ASS'Y 

6 FE8-6097-000 1 COVER, LEFT REAR 

7 FM1-R104-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASS'Y 

8 FE8-6085-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER 

9 FE8-6082-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER 

10 FE3-9088-000 1 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR 

11 FM1-R110-000 1 FACE-DOWN TRAY ASS'Y 

12 RC4-8298-000 1 BAND, LEFT, REAR 

13 RC4-8301-000 2 SHAFT, DOOR 

14 RC4-8302-000 1 BAND, LEFT, FRONT 

15 FE8-6079-000 1 COVER, INNER,DELV. REAR 

16 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

17 FE8-6098-000 1 PANEL, INTERFACE, REAR 

18 FE8-6099-000 1 COVER, DUCT 

19 FE8-6077-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER 

20 RL2-0079-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE SEP. [DP] 

21 RL2-1566-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE [DP] 

22 RC4-7318-000 1 MP ROLLER COVER 

23 RK2-8948-000 1 FAN FM2 

24 RC4-0548-000 1 GUIDE, NIP 

25 RC4-0566-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, RIGHT 

26 RC4-7316-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, LEFT 

27 RU8-2592-000 2 SPRING, TENSION 

28 FE8-6057-000 1 LABEL, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP 

29 FE8-6137-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE 

30 XD9-0233-010 1 RING, E 

31 FE8-6090-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, UPPER 

32 FE4-2813-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR 

33 FL1-5832-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE 

34 FE8-6080-000 1 COVER, INTERFACE, UPPER 

35 FM1-U019-000 1 INTERFACE COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT 

36 FCO-7172-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH 

37 FE8-6081-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER 

38 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL 

39 FE4-1828-020 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100L NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 615i

1 FE8-6078-000 1 COVER, FRONT

2 FE8-6091-000 1 PANEL, FRONT UPPER

3 FM1-U688-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR

4 FL1-5849-000 1 COVER, INLET

5 FM1-R109-000 1 CRG. DOOR ASS'Y

6 FE8-6097-000 1 COVER, LEFT REAR

7 FM1-R104-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASS'Y

8 FE8-6085-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER

9 FE8-6082-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER

10 FE3-9088-000 1 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

11 FM1-R110-000 1 FACE-DOWN TRAY ASS'Y

12 RC4-8298-000 1 BAND, LEFT, REAR

13 RC4-8301-000 2 SHAFT, DOOR

14 RC4-8302-000 1 BAND, LEFT, FRONT

15 FE8-6079-000 1 COVER, INNER,DELV. REAR

16 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

17 FE8-6098-000 1 PANEL, INTERFACE, REAR

18 FE8-6099-000 1 COVER, DUCT

19 FE8-6077-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER

20 RL2-0079-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE SEP. [DP]

21 RL2-1566-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE [DP]

22 RC4-7318-000 1 MP ROLLER COVER

23 RK2-8948-000 1 FAN FM2

24 RC4-0548-000 1 GUIDE, NIP

25 RC4-0566-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, RIGHT

26 RC4-7316-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, LEFT

27 RU8-2592-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

28 FE8-6057-000 1 LABEL, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP

29 FE8-6137-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE

30 XD9-0233-010 1 RING, E

31 FE8-6090-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, UPPER

32 FE4-2813-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR

33 FL1-5832-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE

34 FE8-6080-000 1 COVER, INTERFACE, UPPER

35 FM1-U019-000 1 INTERFACE COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT

36 FC0-7172-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

37 FE8-6081-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER

38 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL

39 FE4-1828-020 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION



SEE FIGURE 130* 

16 

Z 
TO FIGURE 102* 

16 

16 

22 

30 

35 

/  

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 100M EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (525 i ) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 100M



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

100M NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 525i 

1 FE8-6078-000 1 COVER, FRONT 

2 FE8-6091-000 1 PANEL, FRONT UPPER 

3 FM1-U688-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR 

4 FL1-5849-000 1 COVER, INLET 

5 FM1-R109-000 1 CRG. DOOR ASS'Y 

6 FE8-6097-000 1 COVER, LEFT REAR 

7 FM1-R104-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASS'Y 

8 FE8-6085-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER 

9 FE8-6082-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER 

10 FE3-9088-000 1 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR 

11 FM1-R110-000 1 FACE-DOWN TRAY ASS'Y 

12 RC4-8298-000 1 BAND, LEFT, REAR 

13 RC4-8301-000 2 SHAFT, DOOR 

14 RC4-8302-000 1 BAND, LEFT, FRONT 

15 FE8-6079-000 1 COVER, INNER,DELV. REAR 

16 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

17 FE8-6098-000 1 PANEL, INTERFACE, REAR 

18 FE8-6099-000 1 COVER, DUCT 

19 FE8-6077-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER 

20 RL2-0079-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE SEP. [DP] 

21 RL2-1566-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE [DP] 

22 RC4-7318-000 1 MP ROLLER COVER 

23 RK2-8948-000 1 FAN FM2 

24 RC4-0548-000 1 GUIDE, NIP 

25 RC4-0566-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, RIGHT 

26 RC4-7316-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, LEFT 

27 RU8-2592-000 2 SPRING, TENSION 

28 FE8-6057-000 1 LABEL, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP 

29 FE8-6137-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE 

30 XD9-0233-010 1 RING, E 

31 FE8-6090-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, UPPER 

32 FE4-2813-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR 

33 FL1-5832-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE 

34 FE8-6080-000 1 COVER, INTERFACE, UPPER 

35 FM1-U019-000 1 INTERFACE COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT 

36 FCO-7172-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH 

37 FE8-6081-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER 

38 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL 

39 FE4-1828-020 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100M NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 525i

1 FE8-6078-000 1 COVER, FRONT

2 FE8-6091-000 1 PANEL, FRONT UPPER

3 FM1-U688-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR

4 FL1-5849-000 1 COVER, INLET

5 FM1-R109-000 1 CRG. DOOR ASS'Y

6 FE8-6097-000 1 COVER, LEFT REAR

7 FM1-R104-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASS'Y

8 FE8-6085-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER

9 FE8-6082-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER

10 FE3-9088-000 1 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

11 FM1-R110-000 1 FACE-DOWN TRAY ASS'Y

12 RC4-8298-000 1 BAND, LEFT, REAR

13 RC4-8301-000 2 SHAFT, DOOR

14 RC4-8302-000 1 BAND, LEFT, FRONT

15 FE8-6079-000 1 COVER, INNER,DELV. REAR

16 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

17 FE8-6098-000 1 PANEL, INTERFACE, REAR

18 FE8-6099-000 1 COVER, DUCT

19 FE8-6077-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER

20 RL2-0079-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE SEP. [DP]

21 RL2-1566-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE [DP]

22 RC4-7318-000 1 MP ROLLER COVER

23 RK2-8948-000 1 FAN FM2

24 RC4-0548-000 1 GUIDE, NIP

25 RC4-0566-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, RIGHT

26 RC4-7316-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE ARM, LEFT

27 RU8-2592-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

28 FE8-6057-000 1 LABEL, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP

29 FE8-6137-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE

30 XD9-0233-010 1 RING, E

31 FE8-6090-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, UPPER

32 FE4-2813-000 1 COVER, CONNECTOR

33 FL1-5832-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE

34 FE8-6080-000 1 COVER, INTERFACE, UPPER

35 FM1-U019-000 1 INTERFACE COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT

36 FC0-7172-000 1 COVER, MAIN SWITCH

37 FE8-6081-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL, LOWER

38 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL

39 FE4-1828-020 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION



Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 101 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 101



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

101 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 

1 RK2-8392-000 1 CABLE, FLAT, LASER 

2 RK2-8394-000 1 CABLE, FLAT, HVT 

3 RK2-8946-000 1 FAN FM1 

4 RM2-0906-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M4 

5 RM2-1323-000 1 INNER COVER ASS'Y 

6 RM2-6755-000 1 LASER SHUTTER HOLDER ASS'Y 

7 RM2-9337-000 1 H.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y 

8 )(A9-1420-000 4 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8 

9 )(A9-1671-000 5 SCREW, D, M3X8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

101 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

1 RK2-8392-000 1 CABLE, FLAT, LASER

2 RK2-8394-000 1 CABLE, FLAT, HVT

3 RK2-8946-000 1 FAN FM1

4 RM2-0906-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M4

5 RM2-1323-000 1 INNER COVER ASS'Y

6 RM2-6755-000 1 LASER SHUTTER HOLDER ASS'Y

7 RM2-9337-000 1 H.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y

8 XA9-1420-000 4 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

9 XA9-1671-000 5 SCREW, D, M3X8



i  

 11 
14 

/ 
3 

16 

12 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 102 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 102



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

102 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 

1 RM2-0854-000 1 LIFTER DRIVE ASS'Y M3 

2 RM2-0857-000 1 SIZE DETECT ASS'Y SW4, SW5 

3 FM1-R111-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y 

4 RM2-1258-000 1 DEVELOPING GEAR ASS'Y 

5 RM2-1277-000 1 DEVELOPING DRIVE ASS'Y PS4850 

6 RM2-6763-000 1 FIXING DRIVE ASS'Y M1 

7 RM2-6777-000 1 MAIN DRIVE ASS'Y PS4600, CL2, CL3 

8 FM1-R117-000 1 CARTRIDGE TRAY ASS'Y 

9 RM2-9051-000 1 DEV. SOLENOID ASS'Y SL2 

10 RM2-9316-000 1 DRUM MOTOR ASS'Y M2 

11 RC4-8532-000 1 COVER, INNER, LEFT 

12 RC4-8533-000 1 COVER, INNER, RIGHT 

13 FE8-6067-000 1 LABEL, TONER 

14 FE8-6142-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE OPERATOR 

15 )(A9-1503-000 4 SCREW, TAP, M3X6 

16 )(A9-1671-000 18 SCREW, D, M3X8 

501 XD3-2300-222 1 PIN, PARALLEL 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

102 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

1 RM2-0854-000 1 LIFTER DRIVE ASS'Y M3

2 RM2-0857-000 1 SIZE DETECT ASS'Y SW4, SW5

3 FM1-R111-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y

4 RM2-1258-000 1 DEVELOPING GEAR ASS'Y

5 RM2-1277-000 1 DEVELOPING DRIVE ASS'Y PS4850

6 RM2-6763-000 1 FIXING DRIVE ASS'Y M1

7 RM2-6777-000 1 MAIN DRIVE ASS'Y PS4600, CL2, CL3

8 FM1-R117-000 1 CARTRIDGE TRAY ASS'Y

9 RM2-9051-000 1 DEV. SOLENOID ASS'Y SL2

10 RM2-9316-000 1 DRUM MOTOR ASS'Y M2

11 RC4-8532-000 1 COVER, INNER, LEFT

12 RC4-8533-000 1 COVER, INNER, RIGHT

13 FE8-6067-000 1 LABEL, TONER

14 FE8-6142-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE OPERATOR

15 XA9-1503-000 4 SCREW, TAP, M3X6

16 XA9-1671-000 18 SCREW, D, M3X8

501 XD3-2300-222 1 PIN, PARALLEL



7 

1 

(PS4550) , 
(J4550) 

10 

(J501) 

Can on 

Figure 103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

2018-07-31 

Figure 103



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 

1 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS4550 

2 FM1-U030-000 1 ROLLER KIT, CR-102 

FOR NON- 

TECHNICAL 

PERSON 

[DP] 

3 RM2-0851-000 1 PAPER FEED FRAME ASS'Y 

4 RM2-6795-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASSY 

5 RC4-8414-000 1 HOLDER, MULTI-PURPOSE GEAR 

6 FM1-R116-000 1 REGISTRATION ASS'Y 

7 RM2-6776-000 1 TRANSFER ASS'Y 

8 FM1-U032-000 1 TRANSFER ROLLER, TR-102 

FOR NON- 

TECHNICAL 

PERSON 

[DP] 

9 RM2-1326-000 1 BLANKING COVER ASS'Y 

10 XA9-1671-000 8 SCREW, D, M3X8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

1 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS4550

2 FM1-U030-000 1 ROLLER KIT, CR-102

FOR NON-
TECHNICAL 
PERSON
[DP]

3 RM2-0851-000 1 PAPER FEED FRAME ASS'Y

4 RM2-6795-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y

5 RC4-8414-000 1 HOLDER, MULTI-PURPOSE GEAR

6 FM1-R116-000 1 REGISTRATION ASS'Y

7 RM2-6776-000 1 TRANSFER ASS'Y

8 FM1-U032-000 1 TRANSFER ROLLER, TR-102

FOR NON-
TECHNICAL 
PERSON
[DP]

9 RM2-1326-000 1 BLANKING COVER ASS'Y

10 XA9-1671-000 8 SCREW, D, M3X8



(CL4) 

(FM3)  
(J6404L) 

(FM4)  
(J6405L) 

7

\ 

(J4200) 

(TH4200) (J6404D) 

6 (J6405D) 

(J80) 

(J6201D) 

(J6101) 

(J204) 

(PS4800) 
(J4800) 

048004.1 

(J1950) 4441', 
Vail' 

4"-- (H1) 
(J1910) (H2) 

/q (MAIN TH) 
/Mj (SUB TH) 

(J1L) 

5 

4 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 104B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 (230V) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 104B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

1046 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 230V 

1 RK2-8946-000 2 FAN FM3, FM4 

2 FM1-U028-000 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-102 

H1, H2, 

MAIN TH, SUB TH 

FOR NON-

TECHNICAL 

PERSON 

[DP] 

3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS4800 

4 RM2-6787-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY ASS'Y CL4 

5 RM2-8537-000 1 PRE-EXPOSURE PCB ASS'Y 

6 RM2-9037-000 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR ASS'Y TH4200 

7 FM1-R115-000 1 AIR INTAKE DUCT ASSEMBLY 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

104B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 230V

1 RK2-8946-000 2 FAN FM3, FM4

2 FM1-U028-000 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-102

H1, H2,
MAIN TH, SUB TH
FOR NON-
TECHNICAL 
PERSON
[DP]

3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS4800

4 RM2-6787-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY ASS'Y CL4

5 RM2-8537-000 1 PRE-EXPOSURE PCB ASS'Y

6 RM2-9037-000 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR ASS'Y TH4200

7 FM1-R115-000 1 AIR INTAKE DUCT ASSEMBLY



(J4450) 4(J6402) 
(J30y' 

(J211)r7 
SEE FIGURE 

104-A2 

(J6102) 

10 

7 (J4510) 

(J01) / NOT 
/ SERVICE 

PART 

9 

VA10, 4:7111# > 
/V.-Aiii4›.4k44 
e '.1*141$1141 

9 

9 

g 

9 

(J4700) 

(J 13 D) 

8 
\ (J4509) 1 2\ 

6 
(J309) 

(J13) 

(J21019) 

(J60016) 

9 

(J11) 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 105D INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (715 i , 615 i , 525 i ) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 105D



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

105D NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 715i, 615i, 525i 

1 FK4-5288-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

2 RM2-8577-000 1 PICK-UP OPTION CABLE ASS'Y 

3 FM2-D958-000 1 INLET CABLE ASS'Y 

4 FM1-R125-000 1 L.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y 

5 FM1-R118-000 1 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y 

6 RC4-8393-000 1 HOLDER, DRAWER 

7 FM2-D954-000 1 CABLE, SIGNAL 

8 FM2-D951-000 1 CABLE, MAIN CONTROLLER 

9 )(A9-1671-000 19 SCREW, D, M3X8 

10 )(A9-1420-000 2 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105D NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 715i, 615i, 525i

1 FK4-5288-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

2 RM2-8577-000 1 PICK-UP OPTION CABLE ASS'Y

3 FM2-D958-000 1 INLET CABLE ASS'Y

4 FM1-R125-000 1 L.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y

5 FM1-R118-000 1 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y

6 RC4-8393-000 1 HOLDER, DRAWER

7 FM2-D954-000 1 CABLE, SIGNAL

8 FM2-D951-000 1 CABLE, MAIN CONTROLLER

9 XA9-1671-000 19 SCREW, D, M3X8

10 XA9-1420-000 2 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8



(J1021) 

8 TO 
/ FIGURE 

100* 

If 
'v 

8 Z 
6r 

(J16D) 

(J4503) 
4 v 

8 
(J4502) 

(J4501) 

6 

8 \ 1!? 8  

e 8
5 

8 

te0 

8 

N 
Qe1 

01020) 01024) 

t,. 
8

\ 
FOY 441.Y 

e) 

7 

tc) 

\ \8 

SEE FIGURE 900* 

8 

8 

05205j'' 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 1066 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 (WITHOUT FINISHER model) 

SEE FIGURE B10* 

8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 106B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

106B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 
WITHOUT FINISHER 

model 

1 FK3-2835-000 1 SWITCH, MAIN POWER SUPPLY 

2 FE8-2109-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, 2 

3 FM2-D955-000 1 CABLE, MAIN SWITCH 

4 FM2-D963-000 1 UI CABLE UNIT 

5 FE8-2110-000 2 HINGE, READER 

6 FE8-2405-000 2 SHAFT, READER HINGE 

7 )(A9-1435-000 1 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6 

8 )(A9-1671-000 62 SCREW, D, M3X8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

106B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6
WITHOUT FINISHER 
model

1 FK3-2835-000 1 SWITCH, MAIN POWER SUPPLY

2 FE8-2109-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, 2

3 FM2-D955-000 1 CABLE, MAIN SWITCH

4 FM2-D963-000 1 UI CABLE UNIT

5 FE8-2110-000 2 HINGE, READER

6 FE8-2405-000 2 SHAFT, READER HINGE

7 XA9-1435-000 1 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6

8 XA9-1671-000 62 SCREW, D, M3X8



24 

(J1) 

(J603) 

23 

(J1001) 

(J2) 

7 

6 -- 

1 

Canon  

Figure 130B FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

2018-07-31 

Figure 130B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

130B NPN RF FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

1 FE3-9169-000 4 CAP 

2 FE4-2501-000 1 HINGE, SHAFT 

3 FL1-6358-000 1 HINGE, RIGHT 

4 FE4-2503-000 1 SUPPORT, HINGE 

5 FLO-4439-000 1 HINGE, LEFT 

6 FE4-2812-000 1 COVER, LOWER 

7 FM1-N430-000 1 FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

8 FE4-1774-020 1 COVER, FRAME 

9 FE4-1787-000 1 GUIDE, LAMP LED 

10 FE4-1788-000 2 KEY TOP, SIDE 

11 FE4-1789-000 1 KEY TOP, VOLUME 

12 FE4-5109-000 1 KEY TOP, STOP 

13 FE4-5110-000 1 KEY TOP, RESET 

14 FE4-5111-000 1 KEY TOP, SLEEP 

15 FL1-2178-000 1 KEY TOP, NUMBERS 

16 FE4-5556-000 1 KEY TOP, SETTINGS/REGISTRATION 

17 FK4-2360-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

18 FK4-2365-000 1 SPEAKER SP2 

19 FLO-5116-000 1 KEY TOP, START 

20 FL1-1429-000 1 SHEET 

21 FM1-N440-000 1 LCD HOLDER UNIT 

22 FM1-M929-000 1 KEY TOP PCB ASSEMBLY 

23 FM1-X899-010 1 CABLE, 10 KEY 

24 FM1-X811-000 1 CPU PCB ASSEMBLY 

25 FM1-M730-010 1 HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, LEFT 

26 FM1-M731-010 1 HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT 

501 XD1-1108-233 1 WASHER 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

130B NPN RF FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

1 FE3-9169-000 4 CAP

2 FE4-2501-000 1 HINGE, SHAFT

3 FL1-6358-000 1 HINGE, RIGHT

4 FE4-2503-000 1 SUPPORT, HINGE

5 FL0-4439-000 1 HINGE, LEFT

6 FE4-2812-000 1 COVER, LOWER

7 FM1-N430-000 1 FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

8 FE4-1774-020 1 COVER, FRAME

9 FE4-1787-000 1 GUIDE, LAMP LED

10 FE4-1788-000 2 KEY TOP, SIDE

11 FE4-1789-000 1 KEY TOP, VOLUME

12 FE4-5109-000 1 KEY TOP, STOP

13 FE4-5110-000 1 KEY TOP, RESET

14 FE4-5111-000 1 KEY TOP, SLEEP

15 FL1-2178-000 1 KEY TOP, NUMBERS

16 FE4-5556-000 1 KEY TOP, SETTINGS/REGISTRATION

17 FK4-2360-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

18 FK4-2365-000 1 SPEAKER SP2

19 FL0-5116-000 1 KEY TOP, START

20 FL1-1429-000 1 SHEET

21 FM1-N440-000 1 LCD HOLDER UNIT

22 FM1-M929-000 1 KEY TOP PCB ASSEMBLY

23 FM1-X899-010 1 CABLE, 10 KEY

24 FM1-X811-000 1 CPU PCB ASSEMBLY

25 FM1-M730-010 1 HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, LEFT

26 FM1-M731-010 1 HINGE BASE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT

501 XD1-1108-233 1 WASHER



(J6003) 3 

NOT 
SERVICE 
PART -- 

NOT 
SERVICE 

PART 

10 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 900A CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY (715 Series) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 900A



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

900A NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY 715 Series 

1 FM1-U718-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY 

2 )(A9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4 

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY 

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER 

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL 

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032 

7 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION 

8 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION 

9 )(Z1-1301-005 4 SPACER 

10 )(A9-1435-000 2 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

900A NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY 715 Series

1 FM1-U718-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

2 XA9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032

7 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION

8 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION

9 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER

10 XA9-1435-000 2 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6



(J6003) 3 

NOT 
SERVICE 

PART ------ 

NOT 
SERVICE 

PART 

10 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 900B CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY (615 Series) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 900B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

900B NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY 615 Series 

1 FM1-U719-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY 

2 )(A9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4 

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY 

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER 

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL 

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032 

7 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION 

8 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION 

9 )(Z1-1301-005 4 SPACER 

10 )(A9-1435-000 2 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

900B NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY 615 Series

1 FM1-U719-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

2 XA9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032

7 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION

8 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION

9 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER

10 XA9-1435-000 2 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6



(J6003) 3 

NOT 
SERVICE 
PART -- 

NOT 
SERVICE 

PART 

10 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 900C CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY (525 Series) 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure 900C



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

900C NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY 525 Series 

1 FM1-U720-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY 

2 )(A9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4 

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY 

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER 

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL 

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032 

7 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION 

8 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION 

9 )(Z1-1301-005 4 SPACER 

10 )(A9-1435-000 2 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

900C NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY 525 Series

1 FM1-U720-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

2 XA9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032

7 FU8-8257-000 1 LABEL, CAUTION

8 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION

9 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER

10 XA9-1435-000 2 SCREW, ROUND, M3X6



SEE FIGURE B12 

SEE FIGURE B11 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure B01 ADF MAINTENANCE KIT 

SET 2  

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure B01



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

B01 NPN RF ADF MAINTENANCE KIT 

1 FM1-P720-010 1 ADF MAINTENANCE KIT, DR-203 

FOR NON- 

TECHNICAL 

PERSON 

[DP] 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B01 NPN RF ADF MAINTENANCE KIT

1 FM1-P720-010 1 ADF MAINTENANCE KIT, DR-203

FOR NON-
TECHNICAL 
PERSON
[DP]



SEE FIGURE B11* 

4 

Can on 

Figure B1OB READER/ADF ASSEMBLY 

3 ---_ .
cc:, 

 

2018-07-31 

SEE FIGURE 010* 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure B10B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

B1013 NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY 

1 FL1-0407-000 1 COVER, COPYBOARD 

2 FE8-2099-010 1 COVER, CABLE 

3 FE8-4576-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT DIRECTION 

4 FE8-4579-000 1 LABEL,CLEANING/PROHIBITION 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B10B NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY

1 FL1-0407-000 1 COVER, COPYBOARD

2 FE8-2099-010 1 COVER, CABLE

3 FE8-4576-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT DIRECTION

4 FE8-4579-000 1 LABEL,CLEANING/PROHIBITION



33 

13 

3 
-------- 38 

11 50 

• 

99 
34 

29 

107 107 

49 

SEE FIGURE B12 

26 

36 

100 

35 3 (J4213L) (J4214L) 
(J4115L) 

75 

22 

34 

(FM5) 
(J4435L) 

57 

18 

42 
61 

16 

3 

52 
61 

39 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure B11 (1 /3)AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS' Y SET 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure B11



107 

(J4103D) (J4435D) (J4107D) 

73 2 

(J45070 

(J4607 L) 

3 81 
87 

3 102 

15 etrk,/ 102 
0 / 83 

17 0  (J4103D) 
0 ( / (M4201) 

76 

/ /92 

74 

15
107--  

54 

(SR5) 
(J4425D) 

101 

79 

I Cl'ala
ee 

31 -,oci 102 \ 
91 9 93 

79 79 
3

I

`'*\ 

85 8  
106 

(0 32 
3 

95 
80 

101 

(CL4201) 
(J4607D) 

(CL4200) 
95 (J4507D) 
\ 103 

40 

(J4207 L) 

(J4212 L) 72 

t14)44  
51 

(J005) 

(J1002) 

109 

43 

58 

70 

82 

(J4007) 

101 
(J4207D) 

(J4004) 

(J4425D) 

(J4407D) 

(J4003) 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure B11 (2/3)AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS' Y SET 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure B11



67
\  27 54 

010 
042130
SR4206) 

6 44!,,, 
",„, 

pQl —67 

14 65 

47 

TO FIGURE B12 
97 

64 
9 

45 

19 

45 

44 

71 

19 

48 

108 SET 
B01-1 

Canon 

Figure B11 (3/3)AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS' Y SET 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

2018-07-31 

Figure B11



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

B11 NPN RF AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS'Y SET 

1 FCO-1271-000 3 CLIP 

2 VS1-7177-002 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

3 FC5-4424-000 8 CLIP 

4 FC8-6316-010 2 ROLLER, DELIVERY 

5 FE4-5751-000 1 COVER, REAR 

6 FC8-6371-000 1 LEVER, READ SENSOR 

7 FC8-6383-000 1 JOINT, PICK-UP 

8 FE4-5701-000 1 LEVER, PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR 

9 FE4-5712-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

10 FE4-5735-000 1 COVER, CARD READER 

11 FE4-5746-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, FRONT 

12 FE4-5761-000 1 ARM, JOINT 

13 FE4-5779-000 1 LABEL 

14 FM1-K086-010 1 DOUBLE FEED DETECTION KIT 

15 FE4-5788-000 2 STOPPER, CLUTCH ROTATION 

16 FE4-5790-000 1 FRAME, BASE 

17 FE4-5796-000 1 LEVER, DRIVE RELEASE 

18 FE8-2341-000 1 HINGE, ADF, LEFT 

19 FE8-1580-000 2 HOLDER, ROLLER 

20 FE8-1582-000 1 HOLDER, SENSOR 

21 FE8-1586-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

22 FE8-2342-000 1 HINGE, ADF, RIGHT 

23 FE8-1590-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

24 FE8-1865-000 1 HOLDER, DOUBLE FEED DETECTION 

25 FE8-1882-000 1 HOLDER, LED 

26 FE8-1883-000 1 COVER, LED 

27 FE8-1884-000 1 HOLDER, PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR 

28 FE8-1890-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

29 FM1-L783-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY 

30 FE8-2329-000 1 COUPLING 

31 FE8-2330-000 1 COUPLING 

32 FE8-2332-000 1 ROLLER, TENSIONER 

33 FE8-2333-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, REAR 

34 FE8-2334-000 2 GUIDE, CABLE, LOWER 

35 FE8-2335-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE 

36 FE8-2338-000 1 COVER, CABLE 

37 FE8-2339-000 1 ROLLER, TENSIONER 

38 FE8-2355-000 1 COVER, USB 

39 FE8-2356-000 1 COVER, BOTTOM 

40 FE8-2419-000 2 SPRING, TORSION 

41 FC5-4286-000 3 ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 1 

42 FE4-5786-000 1 WEIGHT 

43 FE8-2623-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B11 NPN RF AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS'Y SET

1 FC0-1271-000 3 CLIP

2 VS1-7177-002 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

3 FC5-4424-000 8 CLIP

4 FC8-6316-010 2 ROLLER, DELIVERY

5 FE4-5751-000 1 COVER, REAR

6 FC8-6371-000 1 LEVER, READ SENSOR

7 FC8-6383-000 1 JOINT, PICK-UP

8 FE4-5701-000 1 LEVER, PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR

9 FE4-5712-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

10 FE4-5735-000 1 COVER, CARD READER

11 FE4-5746-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, FRONT

12 FE4-5761-000 1 ARM, JOINT

13 FE4-5779-000 1 LABEL

14 FM1-K086-010 1 DOUBLE FEED DETECTION KIT

15 FE4-5788-000 2 STOPPER, CLUTCH ROTATION

16 FE4-5790-000 1 FRAME, BASE

17 FE4-5796-000 1 LEVER, DRIVE RELEASE

18 FE8-2341-000 1 HINGE, ADF, LEFT

19 FE8-1580-000 2 HOLDER, ROLLER

20 FE8-1582-000 1 HOLDER, SENSOR

21 FE8-1586-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

22 FE8-2342-000 1 HINGE, ADF, RIGHT

23 FE8-1590-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 FE8-1865-000 1 HOLDER, DOUBLE FEED DETECTION

25 FE8-1882-000 1 HOLDER, LED

26 FE8-1883-000 1 COVER, LED

27 FE8-1884-000 1 HOLDER, PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR

28 FE8-1890-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

29 FM1-L783-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

30 FE8-2329-000 1 COUPLING

31 FE8-2330-000 1 COUPLING

32 FE8-2332-000 1 ROLLER, TENSIONER

33 FE8-2333-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, REAR

34 FE8-2334-000 2 GUIDE, CABLE, LOWER

35 FE8-2335-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE

36 FE8-2338-000 1 COVER, CABLE

37 FE8-2339-000 1 ROLLER, TENSIONER

38 FE8-2355-000 1 COVER, USB

39 FE8-2356-000 1 COVER, BOTTOM

40 FE8-2419-000 2 SPRING, TORSION

41 FC5-4286-000 3 ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 1

42 FE4-5786-000 1 WEIGHT

43 FE8-2623-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

44 FE8-2624-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

45 FE8-3710-000 2 DAMPER 

46 FE8-3713-000 1 PAD, PICK-UP 

47 FE8-3716-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

48 FE8-3973-000 8 ROLLER, PLATEN 

49 FE8-6364-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT MAXIMUM LOAD 

50 FK2-0472-010 1 FAN FM5 

51 FK4-3805-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

52 FK4-3808-000 1 CABLE, USB 

53 FK4-3995-000 2 CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL4200, CL4201 

54 WG8-5935-000 3 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR2, SR5, SR4206 

55 FLO-5407-000 1 SHEET, WHITE 

56 XD9-0289-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL 

57 FLO-5405-000 1 DAMPER 

58 FL1-0267-000 1 ROLLER, READ, 1 

59 FL1-0268-000 1 ROLLER, READ, 2 

60 FL1-0269-000 1 ROLLER, DELIVERY 

61 FLO-5178-000 5 CUSHION 

62 FL1-0441-000 1 GUIDE, PLATEN 

63 FL1-0740-000 1 ROLLER, REGISTRATION 

64 FL1-1512-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR 

65 FL1-1513-010 1 GUIDE, SEPARATION 

66 FL1-2056-000 1 COVER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR 

67 FL1-2057-000 2 SPACER CIS ADF FL RANK B 

67 FL1-2174-000 2 SPACER CIS ADF 2 FL RANK C 

67 FL1-2175-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK A 

68 FL1-3412-000 3 ROLLER, READ 

69 FM0-0294-000 1 EJECT LIGHT LED PCB ASS'Y 

70 FM1-L785-010 1 LEAD 1 OUTER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

71 FM1-L786-010 1 LEAD 2 OUTER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

72 )(A9-0624-000 2 SCREW,M3X4 

73 FM1-W888-000 1 CABLE, ADF MAIN 

74 FM1-W889-000 1 CABLE, DOUBLE FEED DETECTION 

75 FM1-W892-000 1 CABLE, ADF PASS SENSOR 

76 FM1-W895-000 1 MOTOR ASS'Y M4201 

77 XD9-0352-000 1 PIN 

78 FS1-1528-000 1 BUSHING, PL 

79 FS5-1805-000 6 BUSHING 

80 FS5-9391-000 1 SCREW, STEPPED, M3 

81 FU2-0595-000 4 BUSHING 

82 FU2-1417-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

83 FU2-1446-000 1 PULLEY, 22T 

84 FU2-1747-000 1 SPRING, CLUTCH 

85 FU2-1749-000 1 GEAR, 38T 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

44 FE8-2624-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

45 FE8-3710-000 2 DAMPER

46 FE8-3713-000 1 PAD, PICK-UP

47 FE8-3716-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

48 FE8-3973-000 8 ROLLER, PLATEN

49 FE8-6364-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT MAXIMUM LOAD

50 FK2-0472-010 1 FAN FM5

51 FK4-3805-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

52 FK4-3808-000 1 CABLE, USB

53 FK4-3995-000 2 CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL4200, CL4201

54 WG8-5935-000 3 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR2, SR5, SR4206

55 FL0-5407-000 1 SHEET, WHITE

56 XD9-0289-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

57 FL0-5405-000 1 DAMPER

58 FL1-0267-000 1 ROLLER, READ, 1

59 FL1-0268-000 1 ROLLER, READ, 2

60 FL1-0269-000 1 ROLLER, DELIVERY

61 FL0-5178-000 5 CUSHION

62 FL1-0441-000 1 GUIDE, PLATEN

63 FL1-0740-000 1 ROLLER, REGISTRATION

64 FL1-1512-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

65 FL1-1513-010 1 GUIDE, SEPARATION

66 FL1-2056-000 1 COVER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

67 FL1-2057-000 2 SPACER CIS ADF FL RANK B

67 FL1-2174-000 2 SPACER CIS ADF 2 FL RANK C

67 FL1-2175-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK A

68 FL1-3412-000 3 ROLLER, READ

69 FM0-0294-000 1 EJECT LIGHT LED PCB ASS'Y

70 FM1-L785-010 1 LEAD 1 OUTER GUIDE ASSEMBLY

71 FM1-L786-010 1 LEAD 2 OUTER GUIDE ASSEMBLY

72 XA9-0624-000 2 SCREW,M3X4

73 FM1-W888-000 1 CABLE, ADF MAIN

74 FM1-W889-000 1 CABLE, DOUBLE FEED DETECTION

75 FM1-W892-000 1 CABLE, ADF PASS SENSOR

76 FM1-W895-000 1 MOTOR ASS'Y M4201

77 XD9-0352-000 1 PIN

78 FS1-1528-000 1 BUSHING, PL

79 FS5-1805-000 6 BUSHING

80 FS5-9391-000 1 SCREW, STEPPED, M3

81 FU2-0595-000 4 BUSHING

82 FU2-1417-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

83 FU2-1446-000 1 PULLEY, 22T

84 FU2-1747-000 1 SPRING, CLUTCH

85 FU2-1749-000 1 GEAR, 38T



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

86 FU2-1750-000 1 PULLEY, 22T 

87 FU2-1751-000 1 GEAR, 18T 

88 FU2-1752-000 1 PULLEY, 18T 

89 FU2-1754-000 1 SPRING, TENSION 

90 FU2-1756-000 1 GEAR, 23T 

91 FU2-1757-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

92 FU2-1758-000 1 SPRING, TENSION 

93 FU2-1759-000 1 PULLEY, 23T 

94 FU2-1831-000 1 SPRING, TORSION 

95 FU5-3643-000 2 PULLEY, 22T 

96 FU6-1572-000 1 BUSHING 

97 FU7-2658-000 2 SPRING, TORSION 

98 FU8-0240-000 1 PULLEY 

99 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

100 VS1-7177-008 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

101 )(A9-1386-000 7 SCREW,RS,M3X8 

102 XD9-0333-000 3 PIN, PARALLEL 

103 XF2-1606-940 1 BELT, TIMING 

104 XF2-1608-640 1 BELT, TIMING 

105 XF2-1609-560 1 BELT, TIMING 

106 XF2-1610-640 1 BELT, TIMING 

107 )(A9-2003-000 4 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X6 

108 FE8-2385-000 1 HOLDER, ROLLER 

109 FE8-3531-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR 

110 XD9-0290-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

86 FU2-1750-000 1 PULLEY, 22T

87 FU2-1751-000 1 GEAR, 18T

88 FU2-1752-000 1 PULLEY, 18T

89 FU2-1754-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

90 FU2-1756-000 1 GEAR, 23T

91 FU2-1757-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

92 FU2-1758-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

93 FU2-1759-000 1 PULLEY, 23T

94 FU2-1831-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

95 FU5-3643-000 2 PULLEY, 22T

96 FU6-1572-000 1 BUSHING

97 FU7-2658-000 2 SPRING, TORSION

98 FU8-0240-000 1 PULLEY

99 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

100 VS1-7177-008 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

101 XA9-1386-000 7 SCREW,RS,M3X8

102 XD9-0333-000 3 PIN, PARALLEL

103 XF2-1606-940 1 BELT, TIMING

104 XF2-1608-640 1 BELT, TIMING

105 XF2-1609-560 1 BELT, TIMING

106 XF2-1610-640 1 BELT, TIMING

107 XA9-2003-000 4 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X6

108 FE8-2385-000 1 HOLDER, ROLLER

109 FE8-3531-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

110 XD9-0290-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL



22 

8
/ B 

5 

(J4107L) 

(J4111 L) 

(J4112L) 

(J4114L)-- 

(J4113L) 

12 (1)  
// a  

18 20 / 
 
14 

B 23 3  

3 

19 

19 

9 

16 

24Th 
\  

r-FeL 
Thjri 

(REG) N 
(J4112L) 

21 

10 

11 
24 

25 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure B12 PAPER PICK-UP COVER ASS' Y 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure B12



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

B12 NPN RF PAPER PICK-UP COVER ASS'Y 

1 FE8-2455-000 1 COUPLING 

2 FK2-6470-000 1 PHOTO-SENSOR, KUA0055C REG 

3 FL1-0424-000 1 COVER, LED 

4 FL1-0427-000 1 COVER, PAPER PICK-UP 

5 FL1-0526-000 1 ARM, OPEN/CLOSE COVER, FRONT 

6 FL1-0527-000 1 ARM, OPEN/CLOSE COVER, REAR 

7 FM1-K827-000 1 LED PCB ASSEMBLY 

8 FM1-W890-000 1 CABLE, COVER 

9 VS1-7177-013 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 

10 FU2-1806-000 1 SPRING, TORSION 

11 FU2-1808-000 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

12 FU2-1833-000 1 GEAR, 29T 

13 FU2-1807-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

14 FU6-1572-000 2 BUSHING 

15 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR4204 

16 FE8-2387-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR 

17 FE8-2120-000 1 GUIDE, LED 

18 XD9-0352-000 2 PIN 

19 FC5-4324-000 3 ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2 

20 FC8-7343-000 1 ROLLER, BELT 

21 FE8-1867-000 1 LEVER, PICK RELEASE 

22 FE8-1868-000 1 GUIDE, GROUNDING 

23 FE8-1869-000 1 HOLDER, REGISTRATION ROLLER 

24 FE8-1870-000 2 LATCH 

25 FE8-1874-000 1 LINK, OPEN/CLOSE 

26 FE8-2386-000 1 HOLDER, PICK 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B12 NPN RF PAPER PICK-UP COVER ASS'Y

1 FE8-2455-000 1 COUPLING

2 FK2-6470-000 1 PHOTO-SENSOR, KUA0055C REG

3 FL1-0424-000 1 COVER, LED

4 FL1-0427-000 1 COVER, PAPER PICK-UP

5 FL1-0526-000 1 ARM, OPEN/CLOSE COVER, FRONT

6 FL1-0527-000 1 ARM, OPEN/CLOSE COVER, REAR

7 FM1-K827-000 1 LED PCB ASSEMBLY

8 FM1-W890-000 1 CABLE, COVER

9 VS1-7177-013 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT

10 FU2-1806-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

11 FU2-1808-000 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION

12 FU2-1833-000 1 GEAR, 29T

13 FU2-1807-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 FU6-1572-000 2 BUSHING

15 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR4204

16 FE8-2387-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

17 FE8-2120-000 1 GUIDE, LED

18 XD9-0352-000 2 PIN

19 FC5-4324-000 3 ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2

20 FC8-7343-000 1 ROLLER, BELT

21 FE8-1867-000 1 LEVER, PICK RELEASE

22 FE8-1868-000 1 GUIDE, GROUNDING

23 FE8-1869-000 1 HOLDER, REGISTRATION ROLLER

24 FE8-1870-000 2 LATCH

25 FE8-1874-000 1 LINK, OPEN/CLOSE

26 FE8-2386-000 1 HOLDER, PICK



32 
16 

16 
16 

22 

21 
29 

(J006) 

37 
(J16L) 

(J4105D) 

A 
(J4005) 

3536  (J10) 

al (J1001) 
(J4305D) 

(J4205D) 
14 

11 

16 
31 

O 
9 

1,-- 0 

(CIS) 

19 

17 

(SR3) 
Apo  (J4325) 

(J4326) 
44 — 23 

(J4215L) 

27 

--16 4 

16 

8 

16 

(M4100) 
(J4305L) 

18 

16 

33 

-0 30 

\1I 34 

26 

16 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure D1OB READER ASSEMBLY 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure D10B



Canon 2018-07-31 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

D10B NPN RF READER ASSEMBLY 

1 FE3-7699-000 1 RING, C,EXTERNAL 

2 FE8-4582-000 1 LABEL, BLACK LINE, CLEANING 

3 FE8-6152-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED US English 

3 FE8-6154-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION 
UK English, French, 

German, Italian 

4 FE8-2093-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, UP. 

5 FE8-2094-000 1 HOLDER, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR 

6 FE8-2011-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE 

7 FE8-2009-000 1 COVER, MOTOR 

8 FCO-5550-000 1 STOPPER, BELT 

9 FE8-2361-000 1 BELT, TIMING, COGGED 

10 FE8-2003-000 2 SPACER CIS RD RANK B 

10 FE8-4730-000 2 SPACER CIS RD 2 RANK C 

10 FE8-4731-000 2 SPACER CIS RD 3 RANK A 

11 FL1-1521-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR 

12 FCO-5557-000 1 BUSHING 

13 FE8-2098-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, 1 

14 FCO-5650-000 1 PULLEY, IDLER 

15 FE8-2095-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR 

16 XA9-1386-000 33 SCREW,RS,M3X8 

17 FCO-5552-000 1 HOLDER, PULLEY, IDLER 

18 FK3-3035-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M4100 

19 FU2-1818-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

20 FK4-3804-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

21 FE8-2097-000 1 COVER 

22 FM1-W894-000 1 CABLE, READER 

23 FM1-C987-000 1 CABLE, HOME POSITION SENSOR 

24 FE8-2096-000 1 SPRING, TORSION 

25 FK4-3807-000 1 CABLE, USB 

26 FL1-0411-000 1 HOLDER, SENSOR 

27 FU6-2873-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

28 FU9-0581-000 1 GEAR, 85T/20T 

29 FU2-1817-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

30 FL1-0415-000 1 MOUNT, SENSOR 

31 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR3, SR4 

32 FM1-M039-000 1 READER COVER UNIT, TOP 

33 FM1-N784-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY 

34 FM1-W896-000 1 INTERFACE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY 

35 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

36 VS1-7207-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

37 VS1-8959-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 6P, W 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

D10B NPN RF READER ASSEMBLY

1 FE3-7699-000 1 RING, C,EXTERNAL

2 FE8-4582-000 1 LABEL, BLACK LINE, CLEANING

3 FE8-6152-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED US English

3 FE8-6154-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION
UK English, French, 
German, Italian

4 FE8-2093-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, UP.

5 FE8-2094-000 1 HOLDER, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR

6 FE8-2011-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE

7 FE8-2009-000 1 COVER, MOTOR

8 FC0-5550-000 1 STOPPER, BELT

9 FE8-2361-000 1 BELT, TIMING, COGGED

10 FE8-2003-000 2 SPACER CIS RD RANK B

10 FE8-4730-000 2 SPACER CIS RD 2 RANK C

10 FE8-4731-000 2 SPACER CIS RD 3 RANK A

11 FL1-1521-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

12 FC0-5557-000 1 BUSHING

13 FE8-2098-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, 1

14 FC0-5650-000 1 PULLEY, IDLER

15 FE8-2095-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

16 XA9-1386-000 33 SCREW,RS,M3X8

17 FC0-5552-000 1 HOLDER, PULLEY, IDLER

18 FK3-3035-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M4100

19 FU2-1818-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

20 FK4-3804-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

21 FE8-2097-000 1 COVER

22 FM1-W894-000 1 CABLE, READER

23 FM1-C987-000 1 CABLE, HOME POSITION SENSOR

24 FE8-2096-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

25 FK4-3807-000 1 CABLE, USB

26 FL1-0411-000 1 HOLDER, SENSOR

27 FU6-2873-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

28 FU9-0581-000 1 GEAR, 85T/20T

29 FU2-1817-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 FL1-0415-000 1 MOUNT, SENSOR

31 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR3, SR4

32 FM1-M039-000 1 READER COVER UNIT, TOP

33 FM1-N784-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY

34 FM1-W896-000 1 INTERFACE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY

35 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

36 VS1-7207-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

37 VS1-8959-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 6P, W



Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure 22)4 MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) 

Mech anical standard parts 

iit 

About a mechanical standard parts 
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product. 
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer. 
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog. 
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or 
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size. 

tabitTiSil3A It 

41014,7*Sg It, VINOONIRP. < , IL -tb7 2./VAA31-CitlEll 
4241g13A ($ JANA) Tto 

A0ii—Vh l=1 9"17_1t, #141414P:MH3A0)Fig No. -t53,NPAlt 14 
ta. IL -tb, 7.7 ''.,-t-*0)1111A**0,111,<6 lawts 0) )] 9‘‘011g l„ iff3A0)TrAt-t5  
ic/J,G*Ilt*l.., MEHL -C- 065g .RA,<-C- </"-Il.x. 

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts 
Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part. 
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers. 

4114 4,7V1,;g0A148cktizA90ffl 
4; 4t4 -C ft, tr4iasaJtirl.-C1 6Gtt.-CO*11- 0 
4048 ck. ZYAMEIE -q-Cati5 Gtut t-OltE <  

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment 
Al *4448.k ZfAiag 

No. 
t-g 

Material 
*A* 

Surface treatment 
X9aig 

Color 
t. 

1 
Stainless steel 

AT 1., 'A 

Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) 
A i-  .!, LiAM*0,(BC4) 

Black 
M 

2 not to be given 
td L 

White 
n 

3 
Brass 
MR 

Regular nickel plating (NL) 
if ill= v /TA,  $ V *(NL) 

White 
El 

4 Black nickel plating (BN) 
Mt= vh-J1,$ l-(BN) 

Black 
M 

5 

Steel 
N 

White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) 
no.mta 3 it 9 El >4  — 1-(ZC3) 

White 
n 

6 Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) 
III= v 17-)1,9 I:I in 2( ..v --(NC) 

White 
1E1 

Regular nickel plating (NL) 
fi iffi= v17-11,Y V *(NL) 

White 
n 

8 Iron and steel phosphating (P1) 
MAIVICJI(Pi) 

Black 
M 

9 Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) 
O,Mta 3 idE 9 El $ — h(BZ3) 

Black 
M 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZA



XA1 -4 

H L 

Canon  2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (1 /7) MECHAN I CAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1 Screws 

How to read Parts Numbers 

Screws 

XB1-2400-609 
Type No. 

Normal designation (d) 
ta CoNITU (d) 

Length (L) 
ia U0A (L) 

Material and Surface treatment 

f41443.k TJA 90T 

XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw. 
XB1-21t, Izta 

40 expresses M4.0. 
40lt, 

0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm. 
0-60l1, 6.0mm0R 1- 

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1. 
91t, 1ck901 (M0.4E1531-09 - 

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments 
tilVEME11+T-Alvt 

XA1-3 

Type No. 
tRNIJ*-q 

Type 
WI 

XA1-1 
Pan head Class 1 
/.4.--< 1 a 

XA1-3 
Countersunk head Class 1 

1.;-141 

XA1-4 Oval countersunk head Class 1 
1.. G 1R 

XA1-6 Pan head Class 3 
to-36 

XA1-7 Pan head Class 2 
ts,(24 

Head size (mm) 
U.R 3a1M-M (mm) 

M1.4 M1.6 M1.7 M2 M2.5 M2.6 
D XA1-1 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA1-1 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 
D XA1-3 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H kk1-3 0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93 
D XA1-4 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H + K XA1-4 0.68 0.8 0.88 1 1.25 1.3 
D XA1-6 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H M1-6 0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2 
D XA1-7 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H kk1-7 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



XA4-5 

XA4-1, 2, 4 

k  

XA4-3 

XA4-6, 7, 9 

XA4-8 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (2/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-2. Precision Tapping Screws 
fitiRJEIE0 e 

Type No. 
N11#-'4 

Type 
MRIl 

XA4-1 
With tatered end pan head Class 1 

9 -1S,s' 1 

XA4-2 
With tatered end pan head Class 3 
V 9 -44:•34 

XA4-3 
With tatered end countersunk head 
V 14- i; 

XA4-4 
With tatered end pan head Class 2 

 L1-447,2a 

XA4-5 
With parallel end ultra thin head 
A F Li- F-EM110 

XA4-6 
With parallel end pan head Class 1 
A h Li- h-t.r.,  1 a 

XA4-7 
With parallel end pan head Class 3 
A h Li- h-ti:,<3a 

XA4-8 
With parallel end countersunk head 

 F Li- F-t G 

XA4-9 
With parallel end pan head Class 2 
A h Li- F-? 2} 

Head size (mm) 
R.F.311171-  A (mm) 

M1.4 M1.6 M1.7 M2 M2.5 M2.6 
D XA4-1 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA4-1 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 
D XA4-2 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 

H XA4-2 0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2 
D XA4-3 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA4-3 0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93 

D XA4-4 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA4-4 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 

D XA4-5 2.5 2.8 3 
H XA4-5 0.2 0.2 0.2 - - - 
D XA4-6 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 

H XA4-6 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 
D XA4-7 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA4-7 0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2 

D XA4-8 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA4-8 0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93 
D XA4-9 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 

H XA4-9 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (3/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws 
-4101-FTVKITtil‘ta 

XB1-1 

XB1-2 

XB1-3 

XB1-4 

Type No. 
IRA** 

Type 
Mg 

XB1-1 
Pan head 
td,< 

XB1-2 
Binding head 
ii-f i F 

XB1-3 
Countersunk head 

1"; 

XB1-4 
Oval countersunk head 
AL G 

Head size (mm) 
EASTI-A (mm) 

M2 M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5 
dk XB1-1 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9 

k XB1-1 1.3 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3 
dk XB1-2 4.3 5.3 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3 
k+f XB1-2 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 

dk XB1-3 4 5 6 8 10 

k XB1-3 1.2 1.45 1.75 2.3 2.8 

dk XB1-4 4 5 - 6 8 10 
k+f XB1-4 1.6 2 - 2.45 3.2 4 
Screw part length 

b 
4a.L.:SiR b 

8 12 12 12 16 20 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (4/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer 
attztliAgi--FT-A171/14a 

    

    

    

    

 

La  L  

XB2-3 

 

  

  

XB2-4 

       

     

     

     

     

   

L  

XB2-7 

 

    

    

XB2-8 

Type No. 
tMilt-g 

Type 
tEM11 

XB2-1 
Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright) 
ti:Ata C.+11 

XB2-2 
Pan head + Spring washer 
ti:,<tal:+ltialI 

XB2-3 
Pan head + Toothed lock washer 
ici: egg. L.. + --iti 1f1 I 

XB2-4 
Pan head + Spring washer and 
plain washer (circular bright) 
td' a. IL-F(Ifta+)at 

XB2-5 
Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright) 
ii4 :, Izta ti:+at 

XB2-6 
Binding head + Spring washer 
i ..-f Zi Eta L.:+ffiagt 

XB2-7 
Binding head + Toothed lock washer 
ii-f > Iztal:+217111 

XB2-8 
Binding head + Spring washer and 
plain washer (circular bright) 
ii-r > Fla Li-(Itla+)11.  

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



M3 M4 
8 D 10 

5.5 B 5.5 
3.1 H X63-6 3.1 
3.2 H XB3-7 3.2 

Head s•ze (mm) 
(mm) 

Head sze (mm) 
MSTI A (mm) 

M3 M4 

dk 6.3 8.3 
k 1.3 1.7 
k+f 1.9 2.5 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (5/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials 
tiCEEAA 'Y :4312 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

        

L 

  

           

           

Type No. 
MM# r-4 

Type 
MM 

XB3-6 
For metallic materials 

1 1EII9 v E> 

XB3-7 
For metallic materials with clawed 

1R,1:119 v e:/---Dahil- 

1-6. Special Tapping Screws 
q**9 E>ta 

Type No. 
MMW4 

Type 
MM 

XB4-5 
Binding head 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



XB4-8 XB4-6 

k,  

Canon  2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (6/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-7. General Head Tapping Screws 
-N1119 E>tal: 

XB4-7 

f, 11,1c L  

Type No. 
Wilt-'4 

Type 
Mil 

XB4-6 
Pan head 
td,: 

XB4-7 
Binding head 
i-f :, lz 

XB4-8 
Countersunk head 

1.-D 

Head size (mm) 
Eg.1171-1 (mm) 

M2 M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5 
dk XB4-6 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9 

k XB4-6 1.3 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3 
dk XB4-7 4.3 5.3 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3 
k+f x64-7 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 
dk XB4-8 4 5 5.2 6 8 10 
k XB4-8 1.2 1.45 1.5 1.75 2.3 2.8 

1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials 
tMJE119 

XB5-1 

XB5-2 

XB5-6 

Type No. 
WM* 

Type 
Mil 

XB5-1 
Pan head 
td,: 

XB5-2 
Binding head 
ii-(2., I: 

XB5-6 
Flanged pan head 
'711.11- tam 

Head size (mm) 
115.31V1-1 (nun) 

M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5 
dk x135-1 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9 

k XB5-1 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3 
dk XB5-2 5.5 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3 
k+f XB5-2 1.6 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 

dk XB5-6 6.5 6.5 8 10 12 
k XB5-6 2.1 2.1 1.75 3.2 4 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZB (7/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws 
7:A7\1141E6*a IL 

XB6-1 XB6-2 

Type No. 
R114-g 

Type 
MMIl 

XB6-1 Cone point 
LiP)* 

XB6-2 
Double point 
Y/J14-f i F 

XB6-3 
Flat point 
* 

1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws 
°11f 

Type No. 
M114-'4 

Type 
tEA 

XB6 -7 Flanged pan head 
'DUN' ici- ,  

XB6-3 

Head size (mm) 
5.MI55A (mm) 

M1* 
M1.7

6 M2  2'5 M 
M2 

M3 M5 M5 M6 

S 0.7 0.9 1.3 1.5 2 2.5 3 
t 1.5 1.7 2 2 2.5 3 3.5 
dim. X66-1 0.4 0.5 0.65 0.75 1 1.25 1.5 
di max X66-2 - 1.2 1.5 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.3 
di min XB6-2 1 1.2 1.4 1.9 2.4 2.9 
dp max X66-3 0.8 1 1.5 2 2.5 3.5 4 
dp min XB6-3 0.55 0.75 1.25 1.75 2.25 3.2 3.7 

Head size (mm 
RAP5111 (mm) 

M2 
M2.5 
M2.6 M3 M5 M5 

dk 5 6.5 8 10 12 
k 1.7 2.1 2.5 3.2 4 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZB



Canon  2018-07-31 

Figure ZZC MECHAN I CAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS) 

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw) 
7K/1,  F. 

How to read Parts Numbers 

Bolt (Socket head cap screw) 
*it,  [- 

X137-1080-409 
Type No. 
MNI1*'-4 

Normal designation (d) 
b. IL (DRUZ (d) 

Length (L) 
41 l.:6DA (L) 

Material and Surface treatment 

t,114 .k tYt M 

XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws. 
XB7-11t, AfAiKlvt 

080 expresses M8.0. 
08011, M8.0t  

40 expresses a length of 40mm. 
4011, 40mm6DA 

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1. 

911, X1ck 01 (Xt]EtO 3 RO — 

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws 
AIVAITi7r)t,  

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

   

K L b  

  

     

          

Type No. 
Mil#-'4 

Type 
ffiRil 

XB7-1 
Hexagon socket head cap screws 
Alt 'Ail' 7r)1,  I- 

Head size (mm 
glitd11-5A (mm) 

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 
S 2.5 3 4 5 6 8 10 
dk 5.5 7 8.5 10 13 16 18 

K 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 
Screw pat length 

b. 
*a u-aim Om.< 

18 20 22 24 28 32 36 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZC



Type No. 
fER11#-g 

Type 
Mil 

XB7-210 
Hexagon nut Class 1 
- 
I.At •.'i 1--1R 

XB7-220 
Hexagon nut Class 3 
- i•At v I--34 

XB7-230 
Hexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered 
- i•lAt ..v 1--A 4 )1/1-L 9 

XB7-231 
Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced 
- / \ At •.y 1--A -01/1-,C71 

XB7-240 
Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered 
- I•tqt v 1--a 4 )I,2-L 9 

XB7-241 
Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced - 
I•At v I-- 4 )1,2-g171 

XB7-250 
Hexagon nut 
- 
i‘fAt •.si h 

XB7-260 
Hexagon thin nut double chamfered 
- 
/•Aigt v h-Mffi L 9 

XB7-270 
Hexagon thin nut not chamfered 
- 
i•Afft *.v I--E 9 ft l., 

Head size (mm 
LAIN 45 (mm) 

M2 M2.5 M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 

S 4 5 5.5 7 8 10 13 

m XB7-210 1.6 2 2.4 3.2 4 5 6.5 

m XB7-220 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.4 3.2 3.6 5 
m XB7-230, 231 1.6 2 2.4 3.2 4.7 5.2 6.8 
m XB7-240, 241 5.1 5.7 7.5 

m XB7-250 5.6 6.1 7.9 
m XB7-260 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2 4 
m XB7-270 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2 4 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZD MECHAN I CAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS) 

3. Nuts 
t h 

How to read Parts Numbers 

Nuts 
I- 

X 137-2100-309 
Type No. XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.  

XB7-210It, Afht I-14 -A1- 

Normal designation (d) 0-30 expresses M3.0. 
UONITtfi (d) 0-30It, M3.0t  

Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1. 

+048ck T.1 a9.EIV 91t, a1,.k 9 tiN (MgME:13V§91=1)4-  h) 

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts 
t 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZD



Type No. 
IRMIl I 

Type 
it 

XD2-110 
Retaining ring - E type (Type 1) 
EfPiEff, J1 (1M) 

XD2-120 
Retaining ring - E type (Type 2) 
EfF1Liiii5S.  (28) 

Canon  2018-07-31 

Figure ZZE (1/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

5. Retaining Rings 
1L1 

How to read Parts Numbers 
ti5g3t-'40. 

Retaining Rings 
it tihtiti 

XD2-1100-20 
Type No. 
1RMd 

Nominal designation 

Material and Surface treatment 

+A148 trAMATT 

XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Type1). 
XD2-110I1, EfKA.Ush (1W 1- 

0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation. 
(See Table 5) 
0-20I1, 1471020 A1-  (A5 @e) 

2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is 
not to be given) from Table 1. 
211, Al (A9A114: L.) t•At 

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type 
ER1L6t4 

Table 5 05 

Type  
MO. 

Nominal 
designation 

nT  
d (mm) D (mm) t (mm) 

007 0.65 2 0.2 
010 0.95 2.8 0.2 
013 1.25 3.3 0.3 
017 1.65 4.2 0.4 
020 1.95 4.6 0.5 
024 2.35 6 0.6 
028 2.74 6.5 0.6 

Type 1 032 3.14 7.2 0.6 
1 037 3.64 8 0.7 

040 3.93 10 0.7 
042 4.13 10 0.7 
050 4.93 11 0.7 
058 5.73 12 0.7 
060 5.93 12.7 0.9 
064 6.32 13.5 0.9 
074 7.31 15 0.9 
080 7.91 16.5 1 
008 0.8 2 0.2 
012 1.2 3 0.3 
015 1.5 4 0.4 
020 2 5 0.4 
025 2.5 6 0.4 

Type 2 030 3 7 0.6 
241 040 4 9 0.6 

050 5 11 0.6 
060 6 12 0.8 
070 7 14 0.8 
080 8 16 0.8 
090 9 18 0.8 
100 10 20 1 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZE



Type No. 
R11*-'4 

Type 
ffUll 

XD2-230 
Toothed retaining ring 
lAtf*Y61.UbtA 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZE (2/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

5-2. Grip Rings 
') J 1 ihtY) 

Type No. 
Nil - -'' 

Type 
Mil 

XD2-210 
Grip ring 

') v 11E16* 

Table 5 t5 
Nominal 
designation 

RZ.F.  
da (mm) t (mm) b (mm) a (mm) do (mm) 

020 1.9 0.5 1 1.8 0.8 

025 2.35 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9 
030 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9 
035 3.3 0.6 1.6 2 0.9 

040 3.8 0.8 1.8 2.8 1.2 
045 4.25 0.8 2 2.9 1.3 
050 4.75 0.8 2.2 2.9 1.3 

060 5.7 1 2.4 3.1 1.4 

070 6.7 1 2.7 3.3 1.4 

080 7.7 1 3 3.5 1.4 

090 8.65 1.2 3.3 4.7 1.5 

100 9.65 1.2 3.5 4.7 2 

5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings 
o $31.E6tlig 

Table 5 X5 
Nominal 
designation 

liTTI 
d2 (mm) D (mm) t (mm) 

No of 
teeth 

-Aft 

015 1.4 5.2 0.25 3 

020 1.9 6 0.25 3 
024 2.3 6.4 0.25 3 

030 2.8 8 0.25 4 

040 3.8 9 0.25 4 

050 4.8 10 0.25 5 
060 5.8 11 0.25 5 

080 7.8 13 0.25 5 

100 9.8 15.4 0.25 6 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZE



5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type 
Cffi.EttihM 

  

  

 

< t  

Type No. 
MNIlt-  

Type 
Mil 

XD2-310 
Retaining ring - C type for shaft 
CifiLlsbilt ..„ JEH 

Type No. 
kaNI1 ' -' 

Type 
Mil 

XD2-320 
Retaining ring - C type for hole 
C3fi.Lt5bN' iKJER 

Canon 2018-07-31 

Figure ZZE (3/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

Table 5 *5 

Nominal 
designation 

ilq ZS 
da (mm) t (mm) b (mm) a (mm) do (mm) 

010 9.3 1 1.6 3 1.2 

012 11.1 1 1.8 3.2 1.5 
014 12.9 1 2 3.4 1.7 

015 13.8 1 2.1 3.5 1.7 
016 14.7 1 2.2 3.6 1.7 

017 15.7 1 2.2 3.7 1.7 

018 16.5 1.2 2.6 3.8 1.7 
020 18.5 1.2 2.7 3.9 2 

022 20.5 1.2 2.7 4.1 2 

025 23.2 1.2 3.1 4.3 2 

028 25.9 1.5 3.1 4.6 2 
030 27.9 1.5 3.5 4.8 2 

032 29.6 1.5 3.5 5 2.5 

035 32.2 1.5 4 5.4 2.5 

Table 5 *5 

Nominal 
designation 

DT ZS 
da (mm) t (mm) b (mm) a (mm) do (mm) 

010 10.7 1 1.8 3.1 1.2 

011 11.8 1 1.8 3.2 1.2 
012 13 1 1.8 3.3 1.5 
014 15.1 1 2 3.6 1.7 

016 17.3 1 2 3.7 1.7 

018 19.5 1 2.5 4 1.7 

019 20.5 1 2.5 4 2 

020 21.5 1 2.5 4 2 
022 23.5 1 2.5 4.1 2 

025 26.9 1.2 3 4.4 2 

028 30.1 1.2 3 4.6 2 

030 32.1 1.2 3 4.7 2 

032 34.4 1.2 3.5 5.2 2.5 

035 37.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5 
037 39.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5 

040 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5 
042 45.5 1.8 4 5.8 2.5 
045 48.5 1.8 4.5 5.9 2.5 
047 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5 

050 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5 

052 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5 
055 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5 

060 64.2 2 5.1 6.8 2.5 
062 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5 
068 72.5 2.5 6 7.4 2.5 

072 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5 

075 79.5 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5 
080 85.5 2.5 7 8 2.5 
085 90.5 3 7 8 3 
090 95.5 3 7.6 8.3 3 

095 100.5 3 8 8.5 3 

imageRUNNER ADVANCE 715/615/525 series(CEL) 

Figure ZZE


